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REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2013
7:00 PM
(RDN Board Chambers)

ADDENDUM

LATE DELEGATIONS (requires motion)

Dianne Eddy, re RGS and OCP Amendment Application PL2011-060 — Baynes Sound
Investments Ltd.

Richard Nolan and Jacinthe Eastick, Gabriola Recycling Organization, re Request
Authority to Enter into Agreement Regarding Transfer of Gas Tax Funding.

Ole Lind, re 3560 Allsop Road — Electoral Area ‘C’ — Building and Zoning Bylaw
Contraventions.

Bernice Lind, re 3560 Allsop Road — Electoral Area ‘C’ — Building and Zoning Bylaw
Contraventions.

COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE

Residents of Hillview Road, re Development Variance Permit Application No.
PL2013-084 — Bernard Thomson — 2938 Hillview Road, Electoral Area ‘E’ (All
Directors — One Vote).

Peter Roosen, re 3560 Allsop Road — Electoral Area ‘C’ — Building and Zoning Bylaw
Contraventions (All Directors — One Vote).

Eileen Becker, re Preserving the diversity of sea life on beaches of Qualicum Beach,
French Creek, and Parksville (All Directors — One Vote).






Re: RGS Amendment Application PL2011-060 — Baynes Sound Investments Ltd

Would you please register me for a delegation on September 24™. We have just received the
third party review of the BSI hydrological report and had a session with the hydrologist involved
at the water board. Scathing report. My topic will again be on the BSI application and the
results and ramifications of this review and some suggestions to the board.

Dianne Eddy
Mapleguard Ratepayers’ Association
Deep Bay



uiton Environmental Consulting

Deep Bay Improvement District September 117, 2013
5031 Mountainview Road
Bowser. BC VOR 1G0O

Attn:  Ms. Leslie Carter. Administrator

Re:  Third Party Review of Groundwater Feasibility Study
Kala Geosciences Ltd. June 30”‘, 2010
Deep Bay, BC

Dear Ms. Carter

This report represents a third party review of an existing groundwater feasibility study that was
conducted in the Deep Bayv Area. The study in question is presented in a report by Kala
Geosciences Ltd. (Kala), dated June 30™, 2010. That report was prepared for Baynes Sound
Investments Ltd. (Baynes), a land development company that is proposing a large residential
development in the Deep Bay area.

Introduction

It is understood that the proposed residential development wishes to obtain a water supply from
the Deep Bay Improvement District water system. In addition to groundwater extraction, it
appears that the proposed development is also contemplating an in-ground wastewater (sewage
effluent) disposal scheme. It is further understood that the Deep Bay Improvement District (the
District) has concerns regarding the impact of the proposed development on the District’s aquifer
and the overall capacity of the aquifer to sustain the increased extraction contemplated for the
proposed development. As a result of these concerns, the District has retained Guiton
Environmental Consulting Ltd. (GEC) and specifically Mr. Rick Guiton, M.Sc., P.Geo, Senior
Hydrogeologist, to conduct a review of the existing Kala feasibility study and to provide advice
regarding the conclusions of that work.

GEC Scope of Work
The GEC scope of work consisted of three main tasks as follows:
Review of relevant reports and data

Site reconnaissance and inspections
Preparation of a letter report

Lad DD e

Approval to proceed with the agreed work was received on Friday, August 9" 2013. Relevant
reports and data were then assembled and reviewed during the following two and a half weeks. A
list of the reviewed reports is attached. A site reconnaissance inspection was conducted over the
two day period of August 29" and 30™, 2013. Preparation of this report was conducted during the
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Third Party Review
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Study
Deep Bay, BC

September 117, 2013

first week of September. All work was conducted by Mr. Rick Guiton. No new or independent
investigation work was conducted as part of the scope of work required of GEC.

Kala Feasibility Study — Objectives

Firstly. the Kala <m~¥ is clearly identified as a feasibility study. not a detailed investigation or
design level study. Therefore, as appropriate. Kala provides only “preliminary conclusions™ and
contemplates additional work requirements. The objectives of the Kala swudy are clearly
identified as follows:

Verify the well yield of WIN 255

Provide recommended sites for new wells

Determine drawdown interference impacts on the existing District wells
Determine any potential impacts on the Gamsburg swamp

Estimate the sustainable vield of the site.

[ T S P i N

Kala Feasibility Study — Description of Aquifer and District Well Field

As reported by Kala and other authors. the site is underlain by provincial aquifer 416, Quadra
Sand. The Quadra Sand aquifer is known to be large, but variable. The two key variables of this
aquifer are its productivity and the intermittent presence of an overlying stratum of low
permeability. Firstly. the variable productivity oi the aquifer is evidenced by the numerous
unsuccessful wells and the variable flow rates of the Districts successful water wells. Secondly.
the aquifer is generally overlain by a low permeability stratum: however this low permeability
stratum can be locally absent as seen in some of the well logs. Where it is present. the low
permeability stratum will intercept and retain infiltrating precipitation, creating what is known as
a “perched zone of saturation™ or a “perched water table™. Where the low permeability stratum is
very near ground surface. due for example to a topographic depression. the perched zone of
saturation can build up to and above ground surface and create an area of surface water such as
the Gainsburg swamp. Otherwise. the perched zone of saturation remains below ground in the
shallow subsurface, where it is seen as a very shallow water table in excavations, and where it is
readily available to plant root zones and evapotranspiration processes.

The District has seven water supply wells identified as WINI3731 (Well 1-7- 3
(Well 2-73). WINI3733 (Well 3-69). WIN 13734 (Well 4-77). WIN 13735 (Well 3-85).
WIN13736 (Well 6-90). and WIN 13737 (Well 8-97). An eighth well, WINZ55 (Well 7-96). also
referred to as provincial observation well 331, is not in use. The productivity of the Districts
seven wells increases to the east. with the two most ecastern wells, #8-97 and #5-95, being the
most productive and most utilized. Therefore. the majority of groundwater extraction originates
from a relatively small area due primarily 1o the degree of aquifer variability.

73). WIN13732

Kala Feasibility Study — Key Findings

The Kala study provides numerous findings. observations, results, interpretations. conclusions
and recommendations. However. with respect to the purpose of the GEC review, the key findings
of the Kala study are:

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Third Party Review 3 September 1% 2013
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Stuc
Deep Bay, BC

1. The new development may require approximately 22 L/s

2. Kala indicates that the total capacity of the Districts seven wells 15 47.28 L/s, excluding
WIN 255,

3. The capacity or sustainable vield of WIN235 was determined by Kala to be 9.45 L/s

4, E\ais indicates that the Districts water demand averages 7.58 L/s on a vearly basis {“{}i}ﬁ

data). with peak usage 0? 10.94 L/s mn summer (2006 data). This ;xd% summer usage

represents a 3.36 L/s or 44% increase of average tlows

S. The total groundwater recharge to the Districts well field area 1s estimated by Kala to be
84 L/s. This rate of groundwater recharge was caleulated by Kala 1o be a result of 21.4

s from infiltrating mccipﬁ ation and 62.6 1./s from upland groundwater flow,

6. The sustainable vield of the Districts well field 1s estim ned by Kala to be between 401
L/sec during drought years. and 55.9 during average vears

7. Kala concludes that the sustamable vield of the Districts well field 15 sufficient to meet
the current District water requirements plus the demand of the proposed subdivision,
which, using numbers provided by Kala. would be 7.58 L/s plus 22 L/s or 2958 Lis It
should be pointed out that if the future average flow were to be 29.58 L/s. the peak
summer {low would be 449
4 above. were applicable

8. Kala recommends that any new wells should be a minimum of 120 metres from ex xi ng
wells, and that a properly sited and constructed 203 mm diameter well could vield
between 9.45 and 12.6 L/s

9. With respect 1o chemical composition. Kala determined that the groundwater is of high

quality. but with an increasing trend of nitrate concentration. indicative of a&j icultural or

sewage effluent based pollution near the Districts well field. The cause or source of this

pollution 1s concluded by Kala to be unknown.

Kala provides recommendations regarding separation distance between any in-ground

sewage effluent disposal fields associated with the proposed subdivision and the Diﬁ;l*‘icw

well i ’}u arca. Kala also recommends numerical simulation (computer simulation)

analysis if the sewage disposal rate is greater than 3.47 L/s (300 m’/d}

reater or 42.6 /s 1f current experience as indicated in item

o
e,
ot

GEC Assessment of the Kala Study

The general approach and the various methods of analysis used by Kala for the feasibility study

are considered appropriate. However. the proposed dev céeg}mcm will essentially quadruple the
i

[yistricts current water demand. and will stress the aguifer well bevond any dcmand level
experienced to date. Given this. along with the known degree of aquifer variability. the selection
of input ameters and associated assumptions used by Kala to calculate aquifer recharge and

T

sustainability could have been much more conservative at this initial fe %z’;;aiiz,; stage;
particularly in the absence of more detailed investigations and field verification. Xizheugiz Kala
does indicate some conservative assumptions in their work. the kev parameters that have the
big ;1 st impact on groundwater recharge and aquifer sustainability calculations. were not selected
¢ rvatively. Some examples of this are provided in the following paragraphs.

uc
nse

Recharge to the aquifer from infiltrating precipitation was calculated to be 21.4 E /s using an
assumed precipitation value of 1705 mm/yr and an assumed infiltration rate of 35 percent of

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Third Party Review 4 September 117, 2013
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Study
Deep Bay, BC

annual precipitation. The precipitation amount used by Kala is from the Mud Bay station. which
is the closest to Deep Bay. However. three other stations in the nearby area, one in Comox to the
north-west and two in the Qualicum Bay area to the south-east. have significantly lower total
precipitation amounts (1098 to 1314 mm/yr). Given this hzgh degree of variability, 1t would have
been more appropriate to average these differing amounts. rather than select the highest amount.
Similarly. the infiltration rate was selected at 35 percent (actually stated in the Kala report as:
“could be in the order of (.35 7). The selection of this value appears to be based primarily on
the existence of a shallow water table. This value 1s significantly higher than generally accepted
groundwater infiltration rates of 5 to 15 percent. Inspection of the site does suggest higher than
normal infiltration rates, based on the lack of surface drainage features (as also pomted out by
Kala)y and the presence of sandy soils at surface. However, what is not apparently taken into
account is the low permeability stratum. which where present. will intercept and perch the
infiltrating precipitation and thus potenti J% reduce the amount which actually recharges the
aquifer below this stratum. While it is agreed that the infiliration rate is likely greater than the
normally expected range. it would have been more appropriate at this feasibility stage to be
conservative and use a smaller increase. rather than the high value of 35 percent that was used.

If one were to average the precipitation amounts {rom the four weather stations, resulting in a
value of 1324 versus 1705 mm/yr; and then were to use an infiltration rate of say 20 percent
instead of 35 percent. the resulung calculation of groundwater recharge from infiltrating
precipitation would be approximately 9.63 versus the 21.4 L/sec value determined by Kala using
assumed higher input values.

A second example involves the calculation of recharge quantities from upland groundwater flow.
Kala calculated this amount to be 62.6 L/s. Their calculation was based partly on the aquifer
parameter hydraulic conductivity. that itself was calculated based on drawdown observed during
the pumping test of well \\’]\“25‘3 (Weil 7-96) in February 2010, The pumping test should have
been conducted during the late Summer’ ‘early Fall period when groundwater levels are at their
lowest due to an extended dry period. with high demand and hmited groundwater recharge
Stressing the aquifer at this time. which is the time of year when maximum demand (fmd
croundwater pumping occurs. would have produced more realistic and conservative values of.
not only aquifer parameters but also well interference effects and the potential impacts on the
(,;amsbmg swamp. Kala points out that previous work by Hodge in 1999 indicated very little
well interference from well pumping during summer. It should be pomted out that Hodge did not
do any previous mni\ at the site: his memorandum was a review m“ xmr}{ done by Pacific
Hydrology in 1997, The Pacific Hydrology report. dated November 25" 1997 advises caution

regarding interpretation of the observed minimal well interferences. because that particular
summer was relatively wet. with a higher than normal water table.

The calculation of recharge from the upland was based on the hydraulic gradient observed by
Kala within the small area of the well field. The hydraulic gradient in this small area is relatively
x!ecp at 0.027. as pointed out by Kala. However. previous work (Pacific Hydrology, November
2511997, \xim,h also confirmed steeper gradients within the well field. demonstrated a much
flatter gradient of about 0.13 immediately south of the well field. in the upland recharge area. the
area in question when calculating quantities of flow from upland groundwater recharge.

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Third Party Review 5 September 117, 2013
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Study

Deep Bay. BC

Inspection of the site confirms that the upland recharge area is quite {lat. and much flatter than
the area in the vicinity of the well field. The change in hydmuiic gradient is likely related 1o, and
somewhat mirrors this change in topography. and must 0 bu taken into account when
evaluating upland recharge amounts. If one were to employ a raulic conductivity value that is
lower by only a factor of 2 or 3 and a hydraulic gradient value ,§i at also recognizes the flatter
gradient in the upland recharge area. then the calculated amount of upland groundwater recharge

could be reduced to 50 percent of ﬁk 62.6 1./s caleulated by Kala.

al
al
.
Iy

Jsing the above two examples it has been shown how easily the total estimated amount of
sroundwater recharge to the Districts well field area can be reduced to 41 L/s from the value of
5\4 é /s that was estimated by KcE What is mmportant in this exercise is to demonstrate the
significance of assumed and unveritied values of input parameters to various calculations. While
one can create arguments o s:upp{m or defend various assumptions and the selection of various
parameter values. it would be more appropriate 1o take a very conservative approach at this
stage, in the absence of proven and verified assumptions. given the magnitude of the proposed
increase in groundwater extraction and the lack of any experience at these much higher

extraction rates.
Some additional comments regarding the Kala study are presented in the following paragraphs

The Kala study concluded that there was no observed impact on the Gainsburg swamp during the
pumping test of well WIN255. Further. Kala concludes that since the swamp represents a
perched condition. there will be no impact on the swamp due to the pumping of existing District
wells or anv new wells. Firstly. since the pumping test was conducted during February when the
swamp was flooded. it would be extremely difficult to detect any pumping impacts since
potential responses would have been masked by the large quantities of surface water in the
swamp. I{ the test were 1o have been conducted during late Summer/early Fall when the swamp
has dried (as was observed during the GEC site mmspection), it would be possible to observe
impacts il any were actually occurring. Secondly. the low permeability stratum that has created
the perched swamp will also create perched zones of saturated groundwater in areas where the
stratum exists. These areas may not be visible at surface like the swamp. due to higher ground
surface elevations. but will exist nonetheless in the subsurface. Perched zones are not just limited
to the Gainsburg swamp. All of these perched zones represent infiltrating water that has been
intercepted and remains trapped and stored at or near surface. In this state these stored quantities
of water will remain highly susceptible to evapotranspiration losses and will reduce the amount
of water that could recharge the underlying aquifer. Therefore. the reduction in
evapotranspiration losses due to the lowering of the water table during pumping. which was
assumed by Kala in their calculation of well field sustainable vields. 1s quite likely overstated
particularly in the areas where perched conditions exist. As a consequence, increased
evapotranspiration losses would result in a reduction in the calculated sustainable yield.

Given that a decision to approve the significant increase in groundwater extraction associated
with the proposed subdivision would be a permanent and irreversible commitment, it is
necessary to not only account for the current District water requirement, but also increases due to
long term natural growth of the District. A conservative allowance for natural long term

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Third Party Review 6 September 1172013
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Study
Deep Bay, BC

increases should be included when concluding that the aquifer system has sufficient capacity.

Similarly. the likely long term expansion of the Bowser well field to the south-east ot the District

well field may eventually impact aquifer capacity and should be considered in the evaluation.
Also. some conservative allowance for future potenual reduction in groundwater recharge
associated with long term climate change effects. as well as a factor of safety allowance for
unknowns and parameter variability. have both now become more common and appropriate
components for projects of such significant magnitude and undertaking.

While unlikely. the proposed significant increase in groundwater extraction may possibly be
considered a “Reviewable Project”™ under the BC Environmental Assessment Act. If so. a
potentially lengthy and expensive environmental assessment may be required. Such an
assessment may result in the identification of impacts. some of which could require mitigation. A
commitment by the District to provide water to the proposed subdivision may end up being
difficult to meet, should unacceptable impacts be identified. without any mitigation possibilities.
At this point it is unknown if an environmental assessment could or would be triggered or if such
an assessment would result in any onerous obligations. However, it is absolutely imperative that
this possibility be clearly determined and confinmed or ruled out. with all obligations. costs and
potential liabilities clearly identified and allocated. before any decisions or commitments are
made.

Recommendations

While the Kala feasibility study is an important first step in the process of determining available
groundwater resources at Deep Bay. it is not. nor does it appear that it was intended to be, the
final step. In order for the District to determine what quantity of sustainable groundwater flow it
can confidently allocate to the proposed Baynes development, a significant amount of further
investigation is necessary and recommended prior to making any commitment regarding
groundwater availability.

It is recommended that a detailed level of investigation be conducted to address the uncertainties
and known variabilities associated with the aquifer. Such an investigation would address aquifer
characteristics and variability over a larger arca and would be conducted with an objective and
conservative approach, and would include a sensitivity analysis of significant input variables.
Well pumping and assessments of aquifer responses and impacts would be conducted at the time
of lowest water table levels.

It is recommended that potential future well sites be investigated beyond the existing well field
in both easterly and westerly directions. in order to avoid concentrating increased pumping
within the same small well fleld area. Expanding the area of pumping perpendicular to the
direction of natural groundwater {low, would laterally spread the zone of pumping influence and
would intercept additional amounts of groundwater recharge without significantly increasing
drawdown in one local area.

It is recommended that accurate details of the water requirements of the proposed development
be provided by Baynes. At this point “...may require approximately 22 Lisec.” does not provide
the level of certainty necessary to evaluate capacity with confidence. Similarly. sufficient details

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Third Party Review 7 September 1172013
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Study
Deep Bay. BC

on the design of the in-ground sewage disposal system must be provided to accurately assess
potential impacts on the gumnfiwdm flow svstem. Details of location of u]spcsa} areas, qualit

of treated effluent. and rates of effluent disposal are necessary. along with sufficient supporting
subsurtace investigations that demonstrate acceptability of the disposal design.

It is recommended that a large scale multi-well pumping test be conducted using existing District
wells and new wells installed as part of the detailed investigation recommended abmc ihzﬂ test
would be done at the time of lowest water table levels (1.e. late Summer/early Fall). The total
flow rate from this test should approximate future anticipated demand scenarios. Ag 1dcmmcd n
the Kala Key Findings section of this report. the vearly average future demand requirement is

indicated by Kala to be 29.58 L/s. If current experience applies. the summer peak demand would
then be 42.6 L/s.

1t is recommended that once all of the above recommendations are achieved. a three dimensional
numerical simulation of the ultimately proposed pumping and effluent disposal schemes should

be conducted to predict the long term performance and impacts of both systems.

We trust the information presented here 1s sufficient for your present purposes. Should vou have
any questions or wish to discuss the information and recommendations presented in this report.
please do not hesitate 1o contact the undersigned.

Sincerely

Guiton Environmental Consulting Lid.

Rick Guiton. M.Sc.. P.Geo.
Senior Hvdrogeologist — Principal

Attach:  List of Reports Reviewed

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Third Party Review 8
Kala Groundwater Feasibility Study
Deep Bay. BC

September 117, 2013

List of Reports Reviewed

Kala Geosciences Ltd.. a report titled: “Bavnes Sound Investments Ltd. — Deep Buy. BC — Proposed

Residential Subdivision - Groundwater Feasibility Studv (GES) 7. and dated: June 30,
2010.

Pacific Hydrology Consultants Lid., a report titled: “Completion Report — Insiallation and Testing of
Well 8-97 and Re-Evaluation of Groundwater Supply Potential of Quadra Sand Aquifer at

Deep Bay ", and dated: November 25, 1997.

Pacific Hydrology Consultants Ltd.. a report titled: “Completion Keport — Groundwater Study at Deep

Bav Warerworks Districe . and dated: March 29, 2007.
Pacific Hydrology Consultants Ltd.. a report titled: “Evaluation of Maximum Groundwater Potential
from Wells in the Southneest Corner of DL 28 - West of the Island Highwey at Deep Bav”.

and dated: August 15, 1995

Hodge, W.S.. a Memorandum dated February 23, 1999, describing a review of the November 25, 1997

Pacific Hydrology Report titled: “Completion Report ~ Installation and Testing of Well §-
97 and Re-Fvaluation of Groundwater Supply Potential of Quadra Sand Aquifer at Deep
Beay™.

Hodge, W.S.. a Memorandum dated February 6, 1996, describing a review of the August 15, 1995 Pacific
Hydrology Report titled: “Evaluation of Maxinnum Groundwalter Potential from Wells in
the Southwest Corner of D.L. 28 — West of the Istand Highhway at Deep Bay”

Guiton Environmental Consulting
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Re: Request Authority to Enter into Agreement Regarding Transfer of Gas Tax Funding.
From: Richard Nolan

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2013 11:46 AM
Subject: Re: TESTING

The delegation this evening from G.I.R.O. is intended to support the Capital Funding request that
G.1.R.O. is making of the RDN. It is intended to provide background information about GIRO,

its people and it's challenges.

Please accept this as confirmation that Richard Nolan and Jacinthe Eastick will form the
delegation.

R
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Re 3560 Allsop Road — Electoral Area ‘C’ — Building and Zoning Bylaw Contraventions.

From: Ole Lind

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2013 8:29 AM

Subject: meeting Sept 24 2013

As per the conversation regarding Peter Roosen's Train project here is a letter asking to speak for at the
meeting being held at the R.D.N. on Sept. 24, 2013

-Peter's contempt for R.D.N. rules and regulations as in continuing to work on a project even though

there have been stop work orders.

-creosote wood regarding smell and surface well water, who will be accountable for this if our water is
affected.

- is this property area zoned for functional railroad?

- noise from a functional railroad approx 5 feet from surrounding property lines is unbelievable.

- can railroad be made non moving? so the neighbouring properties don't hear and feel the rumble?
- is there a chance in the future of this being opened to the public one day?

- does our volunteer fire department have equipment and training to extinguish the creosote if there a
fire?

- is there an option to have railroad moved to parkland donated to the R.D.N on Jingle Pot Road. Anders-

Dorritt Community Park?

Ole

12



Re 3560 Allsop Road — Electoral Area ‘C’ — Building and Zoning Bylaw Contraventions.
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2013 9:02 AM

Subject: Bernice Sept 24 meeting

If there is time | would like to speak for a few minutes at the Sept 24, 2013 re: Peter R train project.
- creosote smell

- train track noise

- how much more train track and creosote will he be able to use on this size of property with our and
neighbours water supply so close?

- had talked to Peter October 2011, he knows of our concerns re:
functioning train and of how far he is going with this project.

- parkland that was donated to the R.D.N. would this not be a great location for a project of this size?
Anders-Doritt Community Park.

Thank you for you time,

Bernice

13



To the Regional District of Nanaimo/Boeard of Variance,

In regards to the proposed variance request for Bernard Thomson at 2938 Hillview Rd., Lantzville,

We, the neighbours of Bernard Thomson, understanding that his deck is at the closest point 0.16m from

the property line (but always completely on Bernard’s property) support his request for a variance, and
see no reason to object to the current location of his deck and steps.

Sincerely,

) YL Signature: ) Aty N\ ElAn g 7L
»‘f’?};,,»;i,fl’; qund L Phone: 2 27D 4 < ’7./,2?
VB E i (e <

Signature:

LANTZVILLE  prone: S0~ FEK-T5 5S¢

ol
& &
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Re: 3560 Allsop Road — Electoral Area ‘C’ — Building and Zoning Bylaw Contraventions.

From: Peter Roosen
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 10:57 PM
Subject: Re: Delegation - September 10

I have attached both a Powerpoint slide presentation and a pdf version for convenient colour
printing for the Directors which I would again appreciate if you print out and distribute to them
beforehand as was done last time.

Peter R.



Wellington Historic Garden Rly.
(second District presentation)

3560 Allsop Road, Wellington — Area C
September 24, 2013 Presentation to District
Board of Directors
RDN-Regional District of Nanaimo
Peter Paul Roosen

26 September 2013



Controversial “bridge” area tidied

26 September 2013



Another view of tidied “bridge” area

26 September 2013



Planting grass seeds — completed task

26 September 2013



Wooden “Great Wall of Wellington”
(removal of temporary structure)

26 September 2013



“Before” picture of temporary wooden
Great Wall installed in 2009

26 September 2013



Highway <1m high concrete Jersey
barriers (ugl but compliant)

26 September 2013



Versus 1800s fitted stone wall
(nice & relevant but non-compliant)

26 September 2013



1811 dated rails — oldest in the world!
(Dunsmuir bought old stuff in 1860s)
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26 September 2013

Finished front yard view
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26 September 2013

Unfinished east bank
wicker chair view for scale)

\1.
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Friendly recent press report

NANAIMO

NEWBulletin

NANAIMO'S COMMUNITY NEWSPAPER
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2013 wwaw.nanaimobulletin.com VOL. 25. NO. 49

YEARS

26 September 2013

CHAIS BUSHITHE News BuLLETN

Peter Roosen, left, and his father, Louis, show off an historical mining train and railway constructed in his father's yard on Alisop Road.
The project is currently under scrutiny by the Regional District of Nanaimo.

Historic project unlikely to get derailed

OWNER WORKING
with regional
district on solution.

BY TAMARA CUNNINGHAM
THE NEWS BULLETIN

A private, outdoor rail
‘museum’ won't likely be
derailed, despite coming
under fire from the Regional
District of Nanaimo.

Peter Roosen, a U.S. busi-
nessmanand former Dragon’s
Den winner, has run afoul

of the Regional District of
Nanaimo for building a pri-
vate, fully operational his-
toric railway in Nanaimo
without permits. The rail-
road, built on his parents’
Jingle Pot property, has
tunnels, bridges and walls
with gquestionable struc-
tural integrity, according to
regional district staff mem-
bers. They are now work-
ing with Roosen to address
issues on site, but could seek
enforcement action if there
is no voluntary compliance
before January.

Roosen started the gar-
den project four years ago.
With the help of history
buffs like Vancouver Island
author T.W. Paterson, he
said he unearthed century-
old pieces of railway, coal
carts and locomotives in the
Nanaimo region and recon-
structed the pieces.

No artifact on his site is
younger than 100 years
old and much of the items
have been restored to work.
Roosen can now fire up a
train that chugs along the
old track in front of his par-

ent’s house, near a replica
coal mine, bridge and tun-
nels.

Roosen claims none of the
structures on site fall under
the district’s requirements
for building permits, which
is why he didn’t approach
the district for permission.
He plans to work with the
RDN this winter and while
he has threatened to disas-
semble and ship the historic
project to the U.S, he said he
doesn’t anticipate the proj-
ect will be derailed.

* See ‘RAIL' /6

12



Recommendations / Requests

e Direct staff to revise their non-factual report and
resubmit if these proceedings are to be continued.

 Property owners and residents are willing to cooperate
with staff to a reasonable extent assuming staff are
willing and able to conduct themselves in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances involved.

e Of greatest preference would be for the District to walk
away and take no further action on this matter since
there never was a formal complaint made to give rise
to these costly staff actions.



Thank you

wrtLihGTon [
COLLYERY "

It is requested that this presentation be included in the meeting

minutes, preferably in colour and not rendered to black and white.
26 September 2013
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Re Preserving the diversity of sea life on beaches of Qualicum Beach, French Creek, and
Parksville.

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 4:47 PM
Subject: In our original presentation we used the Juan de Fuca park designation as an example that the
province has the authority to create a provincial park.doc

Hi this is additional information from our recent presentation to the regional district. | would
appreciate you providing copies to the directors and anyone others you feel would want to read
this. Thanks for assistance in this matter.

Eileen Becker

Qualicum Beach

30



Provincial Park Designations

In response to some of the letters to the editor concerning a Provincial Park designation
we are providing some additional clarification. In our original presentation we used the
Juan de Fuca park designation as an example that the province has the authority to create
a provincial park. A portion of this park is a botanical beach: which may not be
appropriate for this area. There are various classes of provincial marine park designations
in British Columbia. The appropriate designation can be decided upon after a thorough
public consultation by the Province, local governments and the citizens of the Oceanside
Area.

Provincial parks are well known areas that most Canadians and visitors respect. They
understand that there may be rules and regulations to preserve and protect what is so
valuable and unique. Current enforcement is the responsibility of Fisheries: however
enforcement officers due to cutbacks are in very short supply hence there is no
meaningful enforcement in place.

Our current designation “A Wildlife Management Area” is basically a provincial
symbolic gesture with no defined management or protection plan in place. If a vision to
create a provincial park came about this whole area would be given the overall protection
it needs with hopetully some provincial financial aid, new signage, and a local ranger to
implement enforcement. During public consultation we need to look at year around
harvesting and current shellfish limits which is clearly unsustainable.

Since we have become concerned about our beach we have discovered that this problem
is not unique to our area. Most shorelines and beaches in British Columbia are
experiencing the same problems we are faced with. Although a Park Designation may
change the way we use this wildlife area at least we will still have something unique that
visitors can enjoy and a seashore that the local communities can be proud of.

Eileen Becker
Qualicum Beach

Monica Stuart
French Creek
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